
City of Oak Harbor
City Council Agenda Bill

Bill No.

Date: October 20, 2015

Subject: Clean Water Facility - KBA, 
Inc. Contract Amendment No. 1 
for Construction Management 
Services

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director and Joe Stowell, City Engineer

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:
Scott Dudley, Mayor
Doug Merriman, City Administrator/Finance Director
Nikki Esparza, City Attorney, as to form

RECOMMENDED ACTION
It is recommended that the City Council Authorize the Mayor to sign Contract Amendment No. 1 with 
KBA, Inc. in the amount of $510,000 increasing the total contact amount from $295,500 to $805,500.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY INFORMATION
The City of Oak Harbor is undertaking the largest public works project in the city’s history by building a 
new membrane bioreactor wastewater treatment plant.  The city has a strong General 

City of Oak Harbor
City Council Agenda Bill

Bill No. 8.e
Date: October 20, 2015

Subject: Clean Water Facility - KBA, 
Inc. Contract Amendment No. 1 
for Construction Management 
Services

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director and Joe Stowell, City Engineer

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:
Scott Dudley, Mayor
Doug Merriman, City Administrator/Finance Director
Nikki Esparza, City Attorney, as to form

RECOMMENDED ACTION
It is recommended that the City Council Authorize the Mayor to sign Contract Amendment No. 1 with 
KBA, Inc. in the amount of $510,000 increasing the total contact amount from $295,500 to $805,500.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY INFORMATION
The City of Oak Harbor is undertaking the largest public works project in the city’s history by building a 
new membrane bioreactor wastewater treatment plant.  The city has a strong General new membrane bioreactor wastewater treatment plant.  The city has a strong General 
Contractor /Construction Management (GC/CM) team with Carollo Engineers and Hoffman 
Construction, the project demands strong City oversight and control.  The magnitude of this project 
requires that city staff be augmented by specialists for project success. 

KBA is providing on-site construction period services including project administration, resident 
engineering, neighborhood relations, quality assurance, special inspections/materials testing, regulatory 
compliance, and cost review.  KBA will also provide overall GC/CM services including independent cost
review, GC/CM contract negotiations, schedule review, and risk assessment. 

The original KBA contract provided construction management services to completion of the outfall and 
Site Preparation Package A construction project.  With initiation of the Site Preparation B contract, the 
services need to be extended for that phase of the project.  The contract is also amended to add a 
standard SRF Engineering Services Insert.

The attached contract amendment no. 1 provides KBA’s scope of work and shall be paid on a time and 
materials basis not to exceed $510,000 bringing the total contract amount to $805,500

FISCAL IMPACT
Funds Required: $510,000

Appropriation Source:               Wastewater Fund         

new membrane bioreactor wastewater treatment plant.  The city has a strong General 
Contractor /Construction Management (GC/CM) team with Carollo Engineers and Hoffman 
Construction, the project demands strong City oversight and control.  The magnitude of this project 
requires that city staff be augmented by specialists for project success. 

KBA is providing on-site construction period services including project administration, resident 
engineering, neighborhood relations, quality assurance, special inspections/materials testing, regulatory 
compliance, and cost review.  KBA will also provide overall GC/CM services including independent cost 
review, GC/CM contract negotiations, schedule review, and risk assessment. 

The original KBA contract provided construction management services to completion of the outfall and 
Site Preparation Package A construction project.  With initiation of the Site Preparation B contract, the 
services need to be extended for that phase of the project.  The contract is also amended to add a 
standard SRF Engineering Services Insert.

The attached contract amendment no. 1 provides KBA’s scope of work and shall be paid on a time and 
materials basis not to exceed $510,000 bringing the total contract amount to $805,500

FISCAL IMPACT
Funds Required: $510,000

Appropriation Source:               Wastewater Fund         

859



Appropriation Source:               Wastewater Fund         

PREVIOUS COUNCIL / BOARD / CITIZEN INPUT
CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP

This contract amendment for KBA was discussed at the September 30, 2015 City Council Workshop.

 CITY COUNCIL PREVIOUS ACTIONS

May 5, 201- The City Council Authorize the Mayor to sign a Profession Service Agreement with KBA, 
Inc. for an amount not to exceed $295,500.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Attachment A - PSA Amendment No. 1 with KBA, Inc.
2. Attachment B - Fee Estimate
3. Attachment C - Scope of Work
4. Attachment D - SRF Engineering Services Insert
5. Attachment E - PSA with KBA, Inc. (original related to the Outfall Construction)

Appropriation Source:               Wastewater Fund         

PREVIOUS COUNCIL / BOARD / CITIZEN INPUT
CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP

This contract amendment for KBA was discussed at the September 30, 2015 City Council Workshop.

 CITY COUNCIL PREVIOUS ACTIONS

May 5, 201- The City Council Authorize the Mayor to sign a Profession Service Agreement with KBA, 
Inc. for an amount not to exceed $295,500.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Attachment A - PSA Amendment No. 1 with KBA, Inc.
2. Attachment B - Fee Estimate
3. Attachment C - Scope of Work
4. Attachment D - SRF Engineering Services Insert
5. Attachment E - PSA with KBA, Inc. (original related to the Outfall Construction)

860

http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444426874_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444426895_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444426913_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444426934_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=201ee42513f38f8706cf94adbe1aeea4&aName=1444426985_at.pdf


CWF – KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 – Attachment A 
 

Professional Services Agreement 

Amendment Number:  1 

 

Organization and Address: 
City of  Oak Harbor 
865 SE Barrington Drive 
Oak Harbor, WA 98239 
 
Phone: (360) 279-4500 

Original Agreement Title:   
 
WWTP Construction Management Services 
Project Number:  Eng-15-02 
(previously ENG-13-05) 

Execution Date 
10/20/2015 

Completion Date 
6/1/2016 

Project Title:  
City of Oak Harbor Wastewater Treatment 
Plant 

New Maximum Amount Payable 
 
                     $805,451 

Description of Work:   
Provide construction management services for the Clean Water Facility. 
 
 
The Local Agency of City of Oak Harbor desires to supplement the agreement entered into with KBA, Inc. 
and executed on    May 5, 2015  and identified as Professional Services Agreement with  KBA, inc. 
         
 
All provisions in the basic agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement 
 
The changes to the agreement are described as follows: 
 
SCOPE OF WORK is hereby changed to read: 
See attached Scope of Work and Fee Estimate.  Contract is amendment to include the attached SRF 
Engineering Services insert.                                  
       
 
TIME FOR BEGINNING AND COMPLETION IS AMENDED to read: Time of completion is 6/1/2016 
                      
 
PAYMENT shall be amended as follows:  
 Amendment reflects the additional effort necessary for the Site Prep B GMP for the proposed 
wastewater treatment plant property.  The maximum amount payable under the contract is increased 
by $510,000 from $295,500 to $805,500.     
 
If you concur with this amendment and agree to the changes as stated above, please sign in the appropriate 
spaces and return to this office for final action. 
 
By: KBA, Inc.      By:  Scott Dudley, Mayor  
                                                                                                 
  
             
Consultant Signature     Approving Authority Signature 
 
             

861



         Date 

862



Project Name: Clean Water - Ph I (Outfall) Month May-15 Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16

Client Project No.: ENG-15-02 Days/Mo 20 22 22 21 21 22 19 22 20 21 23 21 21

KBA Project No.: 015011-02 Hr/Mo 160 176 176 168 168 176 152 176 160 168 184 168 168

Contract Type: Cost Plus Net Fee Extra Work 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 11% 10% 4% 6% 8% 10% 11% 12%

Date Prepared: Adj Hr/Mo 179 197 197 188 188 195 167 183 170 181 202 186 188

Prepared by: K. Adams

Salary Escalation 4%

KBA Labor Hours PHASE II Services Start-Up Ph I Ends

Employee Title
2015 

Rate

2016 

Rate
Total Hours 2015 Total 2016 Total May-15 Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16

K. Adams (M3) Project Manager $80.00 $83.20 168 48 120 - 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 

Kris Betty (M5) Principal Advisor $82.60 $85.90 56 16 40 - 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 

Dan Williams (E6) Resident Eng $57.68 $60.00 1,176 328 848 - 152            176            160            168            184            168            168            

Chris Carlile (P4) Admin Specialist $32.50 $33.80 1,176 328 848 - 152            176            160            168            184            168            168            

TBD (E3) QA Inspector $45.00 $46.80 1,024 176 848 - - 176            160            168            184            168            168            

Michelle Leviant (E4) Proj Controls Spec. $47.80 $49.70 - - - - - - - - - - - 

Chad Oxford (E5) Sched/Cost Est $52.92 $55.00 100 32 68 - 16 16 16 16 12 12 12 

Deborah Ottum (M1) Contract Admin $48.00 $49.90 14 4 10 - 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

Subtotal - KBA Labor Hours 3,714 932 2,782 - - - - - - 354            578            530            554            598            550            550            

Direct Expenses

Item Total Costs 2015 Total 2016 Total May-15 Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16

Vehicle for QA Inspector @ $54.90/day 7,027$    1,208 5,819 - - 1,208         1,098         1,153         1,263         1,153         1,153         

Mileage @ IRS Mileage Rate of $0.575/mile 1,642$    469 1,173 - 235            235            235            235            235            235            235            

Lodging @ $65/night 910$    260 650 - 130            130            130            130            130            130            130            

Misc: Supplies, Equipment, Postage, Copies 49$    14 35 - 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 

Subtotal - Direct Expenses 9,628$    1,951 7,677 - - - - - - 372            1,579         1,470         1,525         1,634         1,525         1,525         

Subconsultant(s)

Subconsultants Total Costs 2015 Total 2016 Total May-15 Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16

Geotest Services, Inc. - Materials Testing (not to exceed amount) 10,000$    2,858 7,142 - 1,430         1,428         1,428         1,428         1,428         1,428         1,430         

    5% mark-up on Subconsultant 500$    143 357 - 72 71 71 71 71 71 72 

Subtotal - Subconsultant Costs 10,500$    3,001 7,499 - - - - - - 1,502         1,499         1,499         1,499         1,499         1,499         1,502         

Combined Costs

Employee Title
2015 

Rate

2016 

Rate
Total DSC 2015 Total 2016 Total May-15 Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16

K. Adams (M3) Project Manager $80.00 $83.20 13,824$    3,840 9,984 - - - - - - 1,920         1,920         1,997         1,997         1,997         1,997         1,997         

Kris Betty (M5) Principal Advisor $82.60 $85.90 4,758$    1,322 3,436 - - - - - - 661            661            687            687            687            687            687            

Dan Williams (E6) Resident Eng $57.68 $60.00 69,799$    18,919            50,880            - - - - - - 8,767         10,152       9,600         10,080       11,040       10,080       10,080       

Chris Carlile (P4) Admin Specialist $32.50 $33.80 39,322$    10,660            28,662            - - - - - - 4,940         5,720         5,408         5,678         6,219         5,678         5,678         

TBD (E3) QA Inspector $45.00 $46.80 47,606$    7,920 39,686            - - - - - - - 7,920         7,488         7,862         8,611         7,862         7,862         

Michelle Leviant (E4) Proj Controls Spec. $47.80 $49.70 -$    - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Chad Oxford (E5) Sched/Cost Est $52.92 $55.00 5,433$    1,693 3,740 - - - - - - 847            847            880            880            660            660            660            

Deborah Ottum (M1) Contract Admin $48.00 $49.90 691$    192 499 - - - - - - 96 96 100            100            100            100            100            

Direct Salary Costs 181,434$    44,546            136,888          - - - - - - 17,231       27,315       26,160       27,285       29,314       27,065       27,065       

Overhead @ 254,007$    62,365            191,643          - - - - - - 24,123       38,241       36,624       38,198       41,040       37,890       37,890       

Subtotal (DSC + OH) 435,441$    106,911          328,531          - - - - - - 41,354       65,556       62,784       65,483       70,354       64,955       64,955       

Fee (on DSC only) @ 54,430$    13,364            41,066            - - - - - - 5,169         8,195         7,848         8,185         8,794         8,119         8,119         

Subtotal (DSC + OH + Fee) 489,871$    120,274          369,597          - - - - - - 46,523       73,751       70,631       73,668       79,148       73,074       73,074       

Direct Expenses (No Mark-up) 9,628$    1,951 7,677 - - - - - - 372            1,579         1,470         1,525         1,634         1,525         1,525         

Subconsultant(s) + Mark-up 10,500$    3,001 7,499 - - - - - - 1,502         1,499         1,499         1,499         1,499         1,499         1,502         
Management Reserve - upon client approval only -$    - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS 510,000$     125,226          384,774          - - - - - - 48,396       76,830       73,600       76,692       82,282       76,098       76,100       

* Displayed fields are rounded to the nearest dollar in Excel.  Column/Row totals may be over/under by $1 if checking whole number totals by hand.

**October 2015 services is covered with original contract budget.

140.00%

30.00%

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY TO KBA, INC.

10/6/2015

Ph II SERVICES

WORK COMPLETE

PH I SERVICES

D
et

er
m

in
at

io
n

of
 H

ou
rs

S
ch

ed
ul

e

Printed: 10/6/2015 2:54 PM S:\Projects\Contracts\Client\OakHarbor\015011-02-CleanWater\Drafts&NegotiationRecords\In-houseDrafts\Ph-2\Estimate-OakHarborCleanWater-Ph2-FINAL-2015-1006.xlsx

CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment B 863



KBA, Inc. October 6, 2015 

S:\Projects\Contracts\Client\OakHarbor\015011-02-CleanWater\Drafts&NegotiationRecords\In-houseDrafts\Ph-2\Scope-Ph2-FINAL-2015-1006.docx 1 of 1 

EXHIBIT A – SUPPLEMENT 1 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Construction Administration Consultant 
 for 

Oak Harbor Clean Water Facility 
City Project No. ENG-15-02 

KBA, Inc., the Construction Administration Consultant (Consultant) will continue to provide Construction 
Administration services to the City of Oak Harbor (Client), for the Project known as the Oak Harbor Clean 
Water Facility.   These services include consultation, contract administration, field observation, 
documentation, and material testing, as required during the construction of the Project. 

Exhibit A – Supplement 1 – Scope of Services adds the following services:  Site Prep A and Site Prep B 
services, observation of sheet and micro pile installations and soil stabilization with rock columns, 
assistance with grant funding and documentation, cost analysis and cost comparison, as well as 
scheduling verification. 

The original Exhibit A - Scope of Services is still in effect, with the following revisions/additions: 

SECTION I 

1. With completion of Phase 1 - Preconstruction Services, Section I title is revised to include Phase
2 - General Services.  Everything else in this section remains the same.

2. Section I.B services are complete.

3. With completion of Phase 1 - Outfall services, Section I.C and I.D titles are revised to include
Phase 2 - General Services.  Everything else in this section remains the same.

4. Section I.E.1.a is revised to include the following:
o Staffing levels for Phase II services are anticipated in accordance with the budget

estimate for Phase II, and assumes staff shown will be on-site through the month of May
2016. 

Everything else in Section I remains the same. 

CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment C 864



CWF – KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 – Attachment D 

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL REVOLVING FUND 

ENGINEERING SERVICES INSERT 

Revised 10/24/14 

The following clauses will be incorporated into contracts for engineering services receiving financial assistance 
from the Washington State Department of Ecology Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund.  In the event of 
conflict within the contract these clauses shall take precedence  

Compliance with State and Local Laws 
The engineering services provider (CONTRACTOR) shall assure compliance with all applicable federal, state, 
and local laws, requirements, and ordinances as they pertain to the design, implementation, and administration 
of the approved project. 

State Interest Exclusion 
Partial funding of this project is being provided through the Washington State Department of Ecology Water 
Pollution Control Revolving Fund.  Neither the State of Washington nor any of its departments or employees 
are, or shall be, a party to this contract or any subcontract. 

Third Party Beneficiary  
Partial funding of this project is being provided through the Washington State Department of Ecology Water 
Pollution Control Revolving Fund.  All parties agree that the State of Washington shall be, and is hereby, 
named as an express third-party beneficiary of this contract, with full rights as such. 

Cost Basis of Contract  
No contract may be written for "cost-plus-a-percentage-of-cost" or "percentage of construction cost." The cost 
basis for this contract must be cost-reimbursement, unit price, fixed-price, time and materials, or any 
combination of these four methods. 

Funding Recognition 
Documents produced under this agreement shall inform the public that the project received financial assistance 
from the Washington State Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund.  Washington State Department of 
Ecology’s and the EPA’s logomust be on all signs and documents. Logos will be provided as needed. 

Access to the work site and to records   
The CONTRACTOR shall provide for access to their records by Washington State Department of Ecology and 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) personnel. 

The CONTRACTOR shall maintain accurate records and accounts to facilitate the Owner’s audit requirements 
and shall ensure that all subcontractors maintain auditable records.  These records shall be separate and distinct 
from the CONTRACTOR’s other records and accounts. 

865



CWF – KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 – Attachment D 

All such records shall be available to the Owner and to Washington State Department of Ecology and EPA 
personnel for examination. All records pertinent to this project shall be retained by the CONTRACTOR for a 
period of three (3) years after the final audit. 

Certification Regarding Suspension, Debarment, Ineligibility Or Voluntary Exclusion 

1. The CONTRACTOR, by signing this agreement, certifies that it is not suspended, debarred, proposed
for debarment, declared ineligible or otherwise excluded from contracting with the federal government,
or from receiving contracts paid for with federal funds.  If the CONTRACTOR is unable to certify to the
statements contained in the certification, they must provide an explanation as to why they cannot.

2. The CONTRACTOR shall provide immediate written notice to the Washington State Department of
Ecology if at any time the CONTRACTOR learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or
had become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.

3. The terms covered transaction, debarred, suspended, ineligible, lower tier covered transaction,
participant, person, primary covered transaction, principal, proposal, and voluntarily excluded, as used
in this clause, have the meaning set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules implementing
Executive Order 12549.  You may contact the Washington State Department of Ecology for assistance
in obtaining a copy of the regulations.

4. The CONTRACTOR agrees it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a
person who is proposed for debarment under the applicable Code of Federal Regulations, debarred,
suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction.

5. The CONTRACTOR further agrees by signing this agreement, that it will include this clause titled
“Certification Regarding Suspension, Debarment, Ineligibility Or Voluntary Exclusion” without
modification in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered
transactions.

6. Pursuant to 2CFR180.330, the CONTRACTOR is responsible for ensuring that any lower tier covered
transaction complies with certification of suspension and debarment requirements.

7. The CONTRACTOR acknowledges that failing to disclose the information required in the Code of
Federal Regulations may result in the delay or negation of this funding agreement, or pursuance of legal
remedies, including suspension and debarment.

8. The CONTRACTOR agrees to keep proof in its agreement file that it and all lower tier recipients or
contractors are not suspended or debarred and will make this proof available to the Washington State
Department of Ecology upon request.  The RECIPIENT/CONTRACTOR must run a search in
http://www.sam.gov/ and print a copy of completed searches to document proof of compliance.

This term and condition supersedes EPA Form 5700-49, “Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and 
Other Responsibility Matters.” 

866

http://www.sam.gov/


CWF – KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 – Attachment D 

Disadvantaged Business Enterprises 

General Compliance (40 CFR Part 33).   
The CONTRACTOR shall comply with the requirements of the Environmental Protection Agency’s Program 
for Participation By Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) 40 CFR Part 33.   

Non-discrimination Provision (40CFR Appendix A to Part 33).   
The CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin or sex in the performance 
of this contract. The CONTRACTOR shall carry out applicable requirements of 40 CFR part 33 in the award 
and administration of contracts awarded under EPA financial assistance agreements. Failure by the 
CONTRACTOR to carry out these requirements is a material breach of this contract which may result in the 
termination of this contract or other legally available remedies. 

Six Good Faith Efforts (40 CFR Part 33 Subpart C).   
The CONTRACTOR agrees to make the following good faith efforts whenever procuring subcontracts, 
equipment, services and supplies.  The CONTRACTOR shall retain records documenting compliance with the 
following six good faith efforts. 

Ensuring Disadvantaged Business Enterprises are made aware of contracting opportunities to the fullest 
extent practicable through outreach and recruitment activities.  For Indian Tribal, State and Local and 
Government recipients, this will include placing Disadvantaged Business Enterprises on solicitation lists 
and soliciting them whenever they are potential sources.  Qualified Women and Minority business 
enterprises may be found on the Internet at www.omwbe.wa.gov or by contacting the Washington State 
Office of Minority and Women’s Enterprises at (866) 208-1064. 
Making information on forthcoming opportunities available to Disadvantaged Business Enterprises and 
arrange time frames for contracts and establish delivery schedules, where the requirements permit, in a 
way that encourages and facilitates participation by Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in the 
competitive process. This includes, whenever possible, posting solicitations for bids or proposals for a 
minimum of thirty (30) calendar days before the bid or proposal closing date. 
Considering in the contracting process whether firms competing for large contracts could subcontract 
with Disadvantaged Business Enterprises. For Indian Tribal, State and local Government recipients, this 
will include dividing total requirements when economically feasible into smaller tasks or quantities to 
permit maximum participation by Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in the competitive process.  
Encourage contracting with a consortium of Disadvantaged Business Enterprises when a contract is too 
large for one of these firms to handle individually. 
Using services and assistance of the Small Business Administration and the Minority Business 
Development Agency of the Department of Commerce. 
If the prime contractor awards subcontracts, requiring the subcontractors to take the six good faith 
efforts in paragraphs 1 through 5 above. 

867

http://www.omwbe.wa.gov/


CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 868



CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 869



CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 870



CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 871



CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 872



CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 873



CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 874



CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 875



CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 876



CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 877



CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 878



CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 879



CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 880



CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 881



CWF - KBA Contract Amendment No. 1 - Attachment E 882




